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CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 
Development Review Commission Minutes 

July 20, 2015 

 

Members present:   Kelly Melendez, Paden Prichard, Kirk Smith, Jeff Shearer and David Rabbino.  
Chair Brent Ahrend and Vice Chair David Poulson were not present.    

Staff present:    Hamid Pishvaie, Assistant Planning Director; Johanna Hastay, Associate 
Planner; Leslie Hamilton, Senior Planner; Evan Boone, Assistant City 
Attorney; and Janice Reynolds, Administrative Support 

The meeting began at approximately 7:00 p.m.in the Council Chambers of City Hall when Kelly 
Melendez was elected Acting Chair by unanimous vote.     

MINUTES 
Mr. Rabbino moved to approve the Minutes of May 4, 2015 as corrected by Mr. Prichard.  Mr. 
Smith seconded the motion and it passed 5:0.  Mr. Shearer moved to approve the Minutes of 
May 18, 2015.  Mr. Rabbino seconded the motion and it passed 5:0.   

FINDINGS 
LU 15-0030: A request by West Coast Self Storage for approval of a lot line adjustment between 
Tax Lots 300 and 400, and modifications to approved Conditional Use and Development Review 
Permits (LU 14-0006) in order to construct an additional 3-story self-storage facility on the adjusted 
Tax Lot 400. Location of Property: 5600 & 5650 Rosewood Street (Tax Lots 300 of Tax Map 21E). 
The staff coordinator is Leslie Hamilton, AICP, Senior Planner. 

There was discussion regarding the participation of future development on adjusted Tax Lot 300 in 
Rosewood Street improvements.  It would be part of the allocation to the extent the level of 
development on it had enough impact to warrant requiring it to mitigate the impacts by making 
street improvements.     

Mr. Rabbino moved to approve LU 15-0030-1872, Findings, Conclusions and Order.  Mr. Prichard 
seconded the motion and it passed 5:0.   

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
AP 15-06 [LU 15-0016]: An appeal and request for a public hearing of the staff decision to approve 
a request by TTM Development Co., Inc. for a minor partition to divide the site into two parcels and 
for minor variances to reduce the 10-foot front and rear yard setbacks to eight feet on both parcels 
in order to construct zero-lot line dwellings. Location of Property: 252 D Avenue (Tax Lot 6600 of 
Tax Map 21E03DA). The staff coordinator is Johanna Hastay, Associate Planner 

Acting Chair Melendez opened the public hearing.  Mr. Boone outlined the applicable criteria and 
procedure.  At time of declarations each Commissioner related his/her business/occupation and 
Ms. Melendez reported making a site visit.  No one challenged any Commissioner’s authority to 
hear the matter.   

Staff Report 
Staff had distributed the July 10, 2015 Staff Memorandum.  Ms. Hastay discussed the issues the 
appellant, First Addition-Forest Hills Neighborhood Association, had detailed in their July 17, 2015 
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letter (Exhibit G-200). The variance requests had been added to the application after the pre-
application conference and neighborhood meeting; the determination of front yard on the corner 
lot; whether the City must approve variance requests if the related criteria are met; and negative 
impacts on R-6-zoned property to the north because of the reduced front yard setback.   

The site is located at the corner of D Avenue and 3rd Street. Staff pointed out how partitioning 
would result in two parcels.  The applicant was asking for variances that would reduce the front 
and rear setbacks from 10 feet to eight feet.   The site was in the R-2 zone.  

Ms. Hastay discussed that the minor development process had been followed as required by 
Code. Staff had asked the applicant to correct the setbacks on their initial submittal to the required 
setbacks and advised them that a minor variance (20% reduction) was possible provided the 
criteria were met. The notice of application had already been mailed included a site plan showing 
the reduced setbacks and a project description that included the minor variances. She discussed 
that when Code criteria were met the application had to be approved or approved with conditions 
per LOC 50.07.003.14.d.   

Staff discussed that the front yard of Parcel 1 (the corner lot) had been determined per Code (LOC 
50.04.001.3.e.i) to be on D Avenue. The key factor was the ability to meet the required setbacks 
without variances. There could be a 10’ rear yard if they made the D Avenue frontage the front 
yard, but if they made the 3rd Street frontage the front yard, the rear would be the zero lot line 
common wall on the property line.  If 3rd Street was the front the applicant would need a variance 
from 10 feet to zero feet to construct a zero lot line dwelling.  She advised that the Commission 
could approve the partition/front yard orientation whether or not they approved the variances.   

Ms. Hastay then discussed why the four applicable criteria for granting a minor variance were met.  
Two of them required that granting the variance would not be detrimental to public health and 
safety; and, that there were no adverse impacts on physical or natural systems or on solar access.  
Sight distance standards could be met at time of building permit review. The Fire Marshal had 
found the reduced setbacks did not impede fire safety access. Development on the site would 
generate the same number of trips with or without the variances. All stormwater had to be 
managed on site.  The R-6 zoned properties to the north would still have their solar access 
protected by the maximum shade point height standard.     

Staff found (Criterion 2) requirement that granting the variances would not be materially injurious to 
properties or improvements within 300’ was met. Ms. Hastay corrected a finding in the Staff Report 
by specifying that granting the variances allowed the applicant to increase the building footprint on 
Parcel 2 by 60 s.f. up to the allowed lot coverage limit of 55% (1,650 s.f.).    

Criterion 3 was that granting the variance had little or no negative impact on the streetscape. Ms. 
Hastay discussed that the applicant was required to reconstruct sidewalks along the D Avenue 
frontage.  Another condition of approval protected the sidewalk and pedestrian safety by requiring 
Parcel 1 to take access from 3rd Street and Parcel 2 garage access was to be from the alley. She 
discussed that it might be possible to preserve the large maple tree in the front right-of-way. It was 
not a condition of approval because there were no building plans to review. Even without the front 
and rear variances it would be difficult to preserve the two cedar trees along 3rd Street because of 
the required access and the required side yard setback (seven feet). Staff found that development 
pattern in the area was eclectic and the D Avenue streetscape did not have an obvious setback or 
building orientation rhythm that an eight foot front yard setback on either of the new parcels would 
disrupt.  Staff recommended approval of the application subject to the conditions recommended in 
the Staff Report.   

 

 

 



 APPROVED 
 

City of Lake Oswego Development Review Commission 
Minutes of July 20, 2015 Page 3 of 8 

Questions of Staff 
During the questioning period, Ms. Hastay confirmed that the front of a garage could be placed at 
the seven foot exterior side yard setback line. She clarified that “hardship” was not a criterion for 
granting a minor variance.   

Applicant 
Christopher Koback, 520 SW Yamhill St., Portland; and Tucker Merrihew, TTM Development, 4438 
SW Corbett St., Portland (97201) testified for the applicant. Mr. Koback discussed the issues in the 
appellant’s letter. He advised under state law and City Code if the findings were that all the minor 
variance criteria were met the City could not deny the permit. In regard to a contention that the 
applicant’s selection of the design was a self-created need for a variance he advised “hardship” 
showing was not necessary to grant a minor variance. The applicant was not prohibited from 
asking for a minor variance so they could have a design that they felt was the best design and the 
best fit on the land. The attached-development design they proposed had already been built on C 
Avenue. There had been initial confusion about what the setback requirements were. The record of 
the neighborhood meeting indicated the applicant had told the Neighborhood Association that what 
the applicant wanted to do was subject to setback verification with the City. The applicant 
subsequently learned that a different setback was required, revised their plan, and asked for the 
requested minor variances to front and rear setbacks. The notice and the site posting each 
included the minor variance request.     

Mr. Koback addressed minor variance criteria. In regard to public health and safety, sight distance 
and emergency access requirements would be met. He discussed the criterion that the variance 
would not be materially injurious, noting that the abutting property to the south was the closest to 
the site and it had a 5 foot setback. That owner was not complaining about it being materially 
injurious. He noted the written submissions indicated that the two-foot decrease in setbacks was 
materially injurious to the neighborhood to the north. There was no specificity – just discussion 
about a transition area. He discussed that D Avenue separated and served as a transition and 
built-in buffer between the site and property to the north. He held the two-foot reduction in setbacks 
would not result in any material injury to any properties.   

Mr. Koback discussed why granting the variances to allow the proposed configuration gave the 
neighborhood a better transition and sense of separation than there would be if 3rd Street and the 
alley were the “fronts” and D Avenue was a side with the code-required seven foot side yard 
setback.  The neighborhood would then be getting a one-foot shorter setback/transition area.             

Questions of Applicant 
Mr. Koback clarified that if the Commission found that all of the criteria for granting a minor 
variance had been met he did not think they could deny it because there was no basis for denial.    
Mr. Boone clarified in that case the Commission could approve it or approve it with conditions of 
approval.   

Ms. Hastay discussed that if 3rd Street was the front there would be no rear setback because the 
rear would be the zero lot line common wall property line  She advised that if D Avenue was the 
front of Parcel 1 it would be possible to meet the 10 foot rear setback requirement.  She was asked 
what the required side setbacks would be on the property to the south if the site was partitioned the 
long way for a zero lot line dwelling. The requirement was seven feet. She also clarified that 
required setbacks were the same for a duplex and a zero lot line dwelling in the R-2 zone.  
Setbacks for a detached single-family dwelling were 20 feet front and rear, and a combined total of 
15 feet side setbacks (minimum of 5 feet on any one side).   

Opponents 
Carol Ockert, 910 Cumberland Rd., Chair of First Addition-Forest Hills Neighborhood Association, 
supplemented her testimony with slides. She advised that they had a Neighborhood Plan that 
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worked and they wanted the City to continue to implement it. She discussed that the Plan and the 
related code language had been written to make the R-2 zone a planned transition area between 
multi-family use (R-0) and single-family residential use (R-6). The area would be higher density 
while still maintaining some of the visual effect and feel of single-family residential with seven foot 
side yards and small 10 foot front yards. Additional Code language called for maintaining the zone 
setbacks on important corner lots.  The Plan and Code did not support the applicant’s proposal to 
split their corner lot to D Avenue or their request to reduce front and rear setbacks by 20%.   

Ms. Ockert noted the determination of front of lot would also determine how the lot would be split.  
She discussed that the Code regarding determination of the front of corner lots [LOC.04.001.3.e.i 
Yard Setback – Additional Standards – Corner lots] meant that the requested variances should be 
denied because if the site was to front on D Avenue the setbacks had to be met without variances.  
She clarified that this Code was meant to be applied at the time of splitting a lot. She related that 
another corner lot was being developed in the R-2 zone that would front on 4th Street with garages 
off the alley. She suggested if the applicant’s lot and both homes on it fronted on 3rd Street the 
garages could both be accessed from the alley. That was the preferred option in the Plan. It was 
better for streetscape and pedestrian use. She emphasized that the neighborhood’s position and 
their code was clear that if the City permitted the lot to split to front on D Avenue it had to do so 
without a variance to the setbacks.   

Ms. Ockert noted the Code promoted the use of the Plan in LOC 50.07.003.1.e.iii when it provided 
that a copy of an adopted Plan was to be provided to the applicant at the pre-application 
conference regardless of whether its provisions constituted criteria for the proposed development 
or not.     

She discussed why the Neighborhood Association disagreed with staff’s Findings 3 and 4 in regard 
to minor variance criteria 50.08.002.3.a.iii. Finding 3 was that granting of the variance would have 
little or no negative impacts on the streetscape. The neighborhood felt that a couple of feet did 
make a difference in accomplishing the visual effect they wanted to create in R-2. They questioned 
why staff had based their decision on the current eclectic appearance of the area when it was 
going to be massively redeveloped and the intent was to eventually have a better looking 
streetscape. Ms. Ockert noted that reducing the setbacks would be at the expense of the small 
amount of public engagement space at the front of the site that was the front setback.  Reducing 
the already small front setback undermined the neighborhood’s plan to have designs that 
maximized opportunities for neighbor-to-neighbor interaction.     

Finding 4 was that the proposed development would not adversely affect existing physical and 
natural systems such as traffic any more than would occur if the development were located as 
specified by the requirements of the zone. Ms. Ockert referred to minor variance Criteria in LOC 
50.08.002.3.a.iv. The applicant’s proposed lot split direction limited alley use, changed traffic flow 
direction, complicated future garbage pickup and forced a driveway to cross the sidewalk 
unnecessarily. Given that the Plan established a preference for alley use, not fully utilizing the alley 
was an adverse effect. The appellants did not agree with the staff’s finding that granting the 
variances was not predicated on a reasonable need to grant it, but on no stated right to deny it.  
She discussed that the language under minor variance criteria LOC 50.08.002.3.a specified that 
the reviewing authority ‘may’ grant a minor variance from the requirements of the Code if the listed 
criteria were met. That gave the Commission the ability to use their judgement. It allowed them to 
deny the variances even if they found the listed criteria were satisfied.  She cautioned that if the 
variances were granted as a matter of convenience to maximize flexibility before the development 
plan was done then the City would be establishing a de facto new 20% reduction of zoning 
setbacks.  Ms. Ockert noted the two large cedar trees on the lot would be further outside the 
building envelope if the lot was split so it fronted on 3rd Street and had a 10 foot front setback.     

During the questioning period Ms. Ockert confirmed that the other development she mentioned on 
4th Street was split the long way on the lot; it was a 50 foot wide lot; and the developer had not 
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asked for a variance. She confirmed that her argument was that the applicant’s site needed to be 
able to meet the setback requirements without a variance when it was split and that she 
understood the applicant could request the minor variances in a future review when they presented 
a formal development plan that required them. She noted there was currently no plan that provided 
a reason to talk about variances.   

Jim Bolland, 804 Fifth St. (97034), a First Addition-Forest Hills Neighborhood Association board 
member, testified that Ms. Ockert had accurately represented the intent of the Neighborhood Plan. 
He cited LOC 50.04.001.3.e.i Yard Setback – Additional Standards – Corner Lot.  He reasoned 
that it applied to both lots after the partition because otherwise the ordinance was meaningless.  
He noted staff had based their advice on Code that indicated when the criteria for a variance was 
met it was to be granted [LOC 50.07.003]. He cited LOC 50.08.002.3.a Minor Variance Criteria, 
General, highlighting the word ‘may’ in ‘the reviewing authority may grant a minor variance from the 
requirements of this Code if the following criteria are met. Mr. Bolland noted that no design had 
been presented to show why the applicant needed the variances to the setbacks. Setback 
variances were the most important variances. They needed to know why they were necessary and 
it should not be for flexibility. He acknowledged the Code did not require the applicant to submit 
building plans.     

Dennis O’Neill, 641 6th St., recalled that staff had mentioned that the applicant had to put a garage 
on 3rd Street and that it would likely mean eliminating the two impressive sized cedar trees. He 
asked the applicant to save those trees.   

Rebuttal 
Mr. Koback discussed that the Code had standards and it also allowed flexibility in that it could be 
varied and an applicant could apply for a minor variance. He noted the example of a nearby 
development Ms. Ockert had referred to that was split the long way and had two garages on the 
alley was one theoretical way this could be done. If the applicant did that on their site the north side 
setback that created the transition the neighborhood said was important to them would actually be 
reduced to seven feet and be worse from that perspective than if the variance was granted and 
that setback was eight feet. He questioned the contention that the Code that said the City Manager 
determined where the front was going to be did not allow the proposed direction because of the 
consideration that no variance was necessary. He noted the Code listed other considerations for 
the City Manager to consider, including the fronts of existing dwellings. He noted the fronts of the 
existing house and other houses on properties on D Avenue were oriented toward D Avenue. He 
held that after considering everything D Avenue was the appropriate front.   

Mr. Koback said the applicant had presented an idea of a house plan at the neighborhood meeting 
and everyone seemed to like it. Designing a development plan was time consuming and expensive 
and it did not make much sense to design it without knowing whether or not they could have the 
variances that would allow the design. As staff had said the variances allowed them to be a little 
more flexible with the design. People were skeptical about whether the cedar trees could be saved 
because of their locations, but creating a larger area to work with that allowed them to be more 
flexible might give them a chance to design around trees.   

Deliberations 
No one asked to hold the record open for additional written evidence or testimony. The applicant 
waived their right to additional time in which to submit a final written argument.   

Acting Chair Melendez opened deliberations. The Commissioners recalled the issue of ‘may’ or 
‘shall.’ Opponents had cited Code that said the reviewing authority ‘may’ grant a minor variance 
from the requirements of this Code if the listed criteria were met. Staff had cited Code regarding 
the decision-making process which indicated that if all the criteria were met a discretionary permit 
had to be approved, or approved with conditions. Mr. Boone discussed that the standards for 
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interpretation of Code were the text, context, legislative history and statutory rules of construction.  
He offered examples of context.   

The Commissioners recalled opponents had cited LOC 50.04.001.3.e.i regarding determining the 
front on a corner lot and argued that the applicant had to have the ability to meet the setbacks 
without a variance or they could not use the proposed front. Ms. Melendez recalled what had been 
presented was that the applicant would be able to meet the setbacks without variances.  

Mr. Boone discussed that the Code said the City Manager was to determine the front lot line after 
taking a list of things into consideration. The Code did not specify any priority of considerations, so 
the consideration that there had to be ability to meet the setbacks was not exclusive, and there 
were other considerations listed, including the orientation of structures on the site and nearby lots.  
Mr. Rabbino observed that the Code listed a variety of factors to be considered; one of them was 
the ability to meet the setbacks without a variance; the Code did not give any one consideration 
priority over the others; and it gave the City Manager some discretion and subjectivity.   

Ms. Hastay advised that staff had found that if the front yard of Parcel 1 was D Avenue the 
development could meet R-2 zone standards without variances. If the front was 3rd Street a zero lot 
line development would need a variance to the rear setback because the rear would be the zero lot 
line common wall property line.   

Mr. Shearer discussed that that the applicant should have discussed the setback issue with the 
neighborhood association before they submitted the application even if the process did not require 
them to do that.        

Mr. Prichard pointed out the Staff Report indicated that what was proposed could meet the 
required yard setbacks with or without the requested variances. Although the applicant’s narrative 
discussed that the variances potentially helped them save trees, Mr. Prichard did not think there 
was any way they could save the trees because of the required 7 foot setback and garage access.  
He discussed that there was a set of three zero lot line buildings on 50 foot lots on 6th Street 
between Evergreen and A Avenue that more than met the setbacks. The Commission had told that 
developer to work with the neighborhood. He indicated he thought the application might meet 
Criteria 1 and 4, but not Criteria 2 and 3. He indicated he did not think the applicant had any 
intention of saving the cedar trees. Criterion 2 (that the variance would not be materially injurious) 
was not met because there was an impact.  He discussed that the applicant was asking for 
variances before they had a plan and knew they needed them and could be just trying to get an 
extra four feet of building width (two feet on each side.) 

Ms. Melendez recalled that there was no requirement to present a hardship or a building plan when 
requesting a minor variance. She noted it was considered a minor variance because it was a small 
2 foot / 20% request. Mr. Rabbino discussed that the due process component had been met, 
noting that the variance request was in the notice that had been sent to everyone in the 
neighborhood.      

Ms. Melendez recalled that zero lot line development was allowed outright in the R-2 zone. She 
noted the direction of the proposed lot line split was north to south. Splitting it in the other direction 
meant a zero lot line development was not allowed unless the applicant asked for a variance from 
the required 10 foot rear setback requirement so they could have a zero rear yard setback. She 
indicated she did not see a reason to force the applicant to go the other way. Mr. Prichard 
indicated he thought splitting it as proposed would provide better building envelopes but it could be 
split either way so he wanted to know how important it was to the neighborhood to make 3rd Street 
the front. When asked if the Plan was considered guidance or had the weight of law, Mr. Boone 
observed that the Plan was not listed as a consideration in the Code for determining corner lot 
orientation, but it was not specifically excluded from the list of considerations either.   

Mr. Rabbino indicated D Avenue frontage was acceptable and seemed to comply with the 
requirements staff had laid out. Ms. Melendez recalled the Code promoted the Plan and 
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encouraged that it be considered but the Plan did not have the same force as criteria. In regard to 
what the neighborhood asked for she noted the Commission did not have to agree with staff and 
they could say that 3rd Street was the front. She recalled Ms. Ockert’s testimony that forcing a 
driveway and garage off of 3rd Street instead of having both of them off of the alley would change 
the community pattern of having garbage pick-up in the alley, having cars off of the street, and not 
having garage doors face the street. The idea behind pulling cars off of the street and into the 
alleys was to make the street more pedestrian friendly and active. That being said she did not find 
any reason to contradict that D Avenue could be the frontage and she could move forward by 
agreeing with the judgement of the staff. Mr. Smith inquired about other potential orientations. Ms. 
Hastay advised making 3rd Street a front would preclude development of zero lot line dwellings 
which were an allowed housing type in the R-2 zone. Ms. Melendez noted that if they decided that 
3rd Street was the front there could not be a zero lot line development. There would be smaller 
houses. Mr. Prichard indicated he did not have a problem with D Avenue being the front. Mr. 
Shearer indicated he felt they could split it either way, but he would be okay with D being the front.   

The Commissioners then considered the variance requests. Mr. Rabbino discussed that nothing 
had been presented that demonstrated the variance would or would not be materially injurious to 
other properties or improvements within 300 feet. Ms. Melendez and Ms. Hastay discussed what 
would be happening in the frontage along D Avenue. There was no requirement for a planting strip 
and the 5 foot sidewalk would be in the right-of-way. Ms. Melendez discussed that if the front 
setback was not reduced that two feet would be available to be used to provide landscape 
screening between the street and the façade. With the front variance the building would be closer 
to the walk so there would be less transition space between the right-of-way and the private 
property.   

Mr. Prichard discussed that a two-foot difference would be a perceptible difference. The lot to the 
south might not be impacted now but if could be after it was redeveloped in the future. He 
discussed that asking for the variances now was putting the cart before the horse as the applicant 
had said they did not have a design yet.   

Mr. Boone clarified that the burden was on the applicant to show the criteria were met, including 
that the variance would not be materially injurious. It was up the Commission to decide if the 
applicant had met that burden.   

Ms. Melendez discussed that there was an impact to the streetscape, recalling Ms. Ockert’s 
testimony regarding the Plan and Code. The reduction of the front yard reduced the public 
engagement space. They were concerned about the streetscape and did not want garages facing 
the street. Mr. Prichard asked if the neighborhood had a requirement for a front porch and if a 
porch could go into the setback. Ms. Hastay advised the R-2 zone did not require a front porch but 
a front porch was allowed to project into the front setback by five feet. Mr. Prichard observed that if 
the front setback was eight feet back the porch could be three feet from the property line. Ms. 
Hastay advised they would have to reduce the setback somewhere else because that would count 
towards lot coverage. Ms. Melendez indicated she thought Criterion 3 was not met because 
granting the variances would negatively impact the streetscape.  It was a great walking 
neighborhood. The setback was space for landscaping and things like little picket fences that 
created a layering between the public space and the private space that was very desirable in the 
neighborhood. Mr. Prichard agreed that criterion had not been met. Mr. Shearer agreed it was not 
met, questioning how they could say it was met if they did not know what was going to be there.   

Ms. Melendez recalled that saving the trees was a matter of whether or not they were in the 
building envelope and that the applicant could apply to have them removed at a later date.  Mr. 
Prichard suggested conditioning the lot split with a requirement to preserve the maple tree. Ms. 
Hastay confirmed the Commission had the authority to impose such a condition. She pointed out 
the tree was located in the right-of-way, but she advised the applicant could apply for a Type II tree 
removal permit at building permit time even if it was in the right-of-way.    
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Ms. Melendez observed that the general feeling was the variance criteria were not met. Staff asked 
the Commissioners to discuss why criteria were met or not to help them write the findings.    

Staff confirmed that if the variances were not approved in this process the applicant was not 
precluded from requesting them at the time they applied for a building permit. Mr. Rabbino recalled 
it was the applicant’s burden to show they met the criteria. He wanted the record to be clear that he 
thought they had not met it because they had failed to present evidence they met it. He took no 
position on whether a variance of any kind would be appropriate at a later date when the applicant 
might present a more formal building plan. Ms. Melendez observed that the Commissioners were in 
general agreement that Criteria 1 and 4 were met, but the majority of the Commission did not find 
that Criteria 2 and 3 were met.     

MOTION 
Mr. Prichard moved to deny the applicant’s request for minor variances in LU 15-0016-AP 15-06; 
to approve their request to split the lot north/south; and, to add a condition to require the maple 
tree at the northeast corner of the site to be preserved that would also preclude any application to 
remove it in the future.   

Discussion followed. Mr. Prichard clarified the reason for denying the variances was that Criteria 2 
and 3 were not met. He accepted Mr. Pishvaie’s suggestion to specify that the maple tree could not 
be removed in association with the building permit after staff advised the standard language of 
findings allowed it to be removed if it was hazardous or dead. Staff also advised that since the tree 
was in the public right-of-way removal would have to be authorized by the City Manager. Mr. 
Rabbino seconded the motion.   

The applicant was invited to comment on the change in conditions of approval. Mr. Kovach 
indicated they had no comment. The vote was conducted and the motion passed 5:0. The vote 
on the findings, conclusions and order was scheduled on August 3, 2015 at 7 pm. 

GENERAL PLANNING AND OTHER BUSINESS 
None. 

ADJOURNMENT 
There being no other business, Acting Chair Melendez adjourned the meeting at approximately 
9:10 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Janice Reynolds /s/ 
 
 
Janice Reynolds 
Administrative Support 


